
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 28th November, 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Kevin Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Steve Carroll 
Tom Hollis Jackie James 
Lachlan Morrison Christine Quinn-Wilcox 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 26th September, 2016.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16.  
 
 

9 - 16 

5.   KPMG: Technical Update.  
 
 

17 - 36 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

37 - 54 

7.   Non-Compliance with Financial Regulations.  
 
 

55 - 60 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 26th September, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Tim Brown (substitute for 
Lachlan Morrison), Steve Carroll, Tom Hollis, 
Jackie James and Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Lachlan Morrison. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, David Greenwood and Sharon Lynch. 
 

In Attendance: Sophie Jenkins (KPMG), Adrian Manifold (CMAP) 
and Debbie Stokes (KPMG). 

 
 

AC.06 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.07 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20th July, 
2016, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.1(c), the Chairman requested 
that agenda item 7, Internal Audit Progress Report, be considered prior to 
agenda item 4, Presentation: Statement of Accounts 2015/16.  Committee 
agreed with this course of action.) 
 

 
AC.08 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 Adrian Manifold, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and advised the 

Committee that no reports had been finalised within the preceding two month 
period.  However, audit performance in relation to scheduled audit 
assignments was slightly ahead of schedule and 4 draft reports, as shown in 
the Audit Coverage schedule, had been finalised since publication of the 
agenda and would be ready for presentation at the next Committee meeting in 
November 2016. 
 
As a result of the decision to bring the housing management provision back 
into the Council, the planned audit coverage for Ashfield Homes had been 
reconsidered.  Two of the Ashfield Homes audits, having already commenced, 
would continue but the remaining audits were to be postponed until the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

transfer of the function had been completed.  It had been agreed that should 
any of the audits become irrelevant following the transfer, the allocated days 
would be redistributed between new or existing internal audits as identified. 
 
Members were also advised that at the request of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Governance) and Monitoring Officer, two additional audits had 
been added to the Audit Plan for 2016/17. 
 
To enable CMAP to track satisfaction from customers, a customer satisfaction 
survey would be sent out with each final audit report to obtain feedback on 
performance of the auditor and how the audit was received.  To date one 
response had been received and they had categorised the audit service as 
excellent. 
 
The Audit Recommendations issued prior to CMAP taking over the service 
were continuing to reduce and only 1 high priority recommendation was still 
outstanding and work was continuing to address the issues surrounding data 
management. 
 
Following presentation of the report, the CMAP Audit Manager gave a brief 
update regarding progress since the Council joined the Central Midlands Audit 
Partnership.  The Council employee who had transferred with the service was 
still working mainly at the Council offices but travelled to the head offices in 
Derby for meetings as necessary.  She had settled into the role with ease and 
had been offered the opportunity to undertake a professional qualification 
through the partnership.  
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 31st August, 2016, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 

 
AC.09 Presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive (Resources): 

Statement of Accounts 2015/16 
 

 The Deputy Chief Executive (Resources) gave a presentation to the 
Committee in relation to the content of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
(During the presentation, Councillor Tom Hollis entered the meeting at 6.55 
p.m.) 
 

 
AC.10 Audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

including Letter of Representation 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager presented the 2015/16 Statement of 
Accounts and highlighted the changes made following the outcome of the 
external audit, as detailed within the report. 
 

Page 6



 

The Committee were asked to note the amendments to the Group Accounts 
and prior year adjustments regarding pension obligations for Ashfield Homes 
and the actions agreed following identification of two weaknesses in internal 
control, namely raising of purchase orders and payroll authorisation by the 
Council as part of the current shared service.  
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the draft letter of representation which 
outlined the fundamental issues and considerations in preparation of the 
accounts. The letter was submitted for Members to consider and approve. 
 
Due to the statutory and constitutional requirements in relation to this matter, 
there were no alternative options for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the findings of the Statement of Accounts external audit, be received and 

noted; 
 
b) the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16 including the Annual 

Governance Statement and the associated Letter of Representation, be 
approved. 

 
Reason: 
To comply with statutory and constitutional requirements. 
 
(During presentation of the report, Councillor Chris Baron left the room at 6.57 
p.m.) 
 
 

 
AC.11 KPMG: report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2015/16 

 
 Sophie Jenkins, KPMG’s Director, presented the ISA 260 report to those 

charged with governance for 2015/16. KPMG had carried out an audit of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts which was now substantially complete. 
 
The headline messages were as follows:- 
 
Proposed Audit Opinion 
KPMG were anticipating issuing an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements by the end of September 2016. 
 
Audit Adjustments 
Five audit adjustments had been identified but had all since been adjusted 
satisfactorily by the Authority. 
 
Audit Risks 
Two key financial statement audit risks had been identified in relation to 
Management Override of Controls and Fraudulent Revenue Recognition. Work 
had been undertaken with officers in relation to the risks and no matters of any 
significance had arisen as a result of the audit work undertaken in the two key 
risk areas. 
 
 

Page 7



 

Accounts Production 
The Council currently had good practices in place for the production of the 
accounts and good quality supporting working papers.  KPMG wished to place 
on record their thanks to the finance team for their hard work and commitment 
towards producing the accounts (the Chairman concurred with this sentiment 
and additionally thanked the finance officers for their ongoing commitment and 
dedication towards their duties).   
 
VFM Conclusion and Risk Areas 
KPMG concluded that the Authority had made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Two risks had 
been identified but work had been undertaken with officers throughout the year 
and no matters of any significance had arisen as a result of the audit work 
undertaken in the two key risk areas. It was anticipated that an unqualified 
VFM conclusion would be issued by the end of September, 2016.  
 
RESOLVED 
that the ISA 260 report for 2015/16, as presented to Committee by KPMG, be 
received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the accounts are compliant with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting the United Kingdom 2014/15 (“the Code”). 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Chris Baron returned to the 
meeting at 7.05 p.m.) 
 
(Following consideration of this item, the Chairman of the Committee duly 
signed off the Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts and the Letter of 
Representation for 2015/16.) 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



Annual Audit 
Letter 
2015/16

Ashfield District Council
—

October 2016

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabili
[...]
or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

Contents

Page

Headlines 3

Appendices

1. Summary of reports issues

2. Audit fees

6

7

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Sophie Jenkins
Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 07766 725 217
Sophie.Jenkins@kpmg.co.uk

Deborah Stokes
Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 07551135715
Deborah.Stokes@kpmg.co.uk

Rachit Babbar
Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0746836 330
Rachit.Babbar2@kpmg.co.uk

P
age 10



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This Annual Audit Letter 
summarises the outcome from our 
audit work at Ashfield District 
Council in relation to the 2015/16 
audit year.

Although it is addressed to Members 
of the Authority, it is also intended to 
communicate these key messages 
to key external stakeholders, 
including members of the public, 
and will be placed on the Authority’s 
website.

Headlines
Section one

VFM 
conclusion

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure value for money (VFM conclusion) for 2015/16 on 29
September 2016.This means we are satisfied that during the year that Authority had proper arrangements for informed decision making, 
sustainable resource deployment and working with partners and third parties. 

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements to make informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and third parties.

VFM risk 
areas

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to identify the key areas impacting on our VFM conclusion and 
considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these risks.

Our work identified the f
[...]
6

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

The External Audit Plan set out our approach to the audit 
of the Authority’s financial statements and to work to 
support the VFM conclusion. 

External Audit Plan (February 2016)

The Audit Fee Letter set out the proposed audit work and 
draft fee for the 2016/17 financial year. 

Audit Fee Letter (April 2016)

The Auditor’s Report included our audit opinion on the 
financial statements along with our VFM conclusion and 
our certificate.

Auditor’s Report (September 2016)

The Report to Those Charged with Governance 
summarised the results of our audit work for 2015/16 
including key issues and recommendations raised as a 
result of our observations. 

We also provided the mandatory declarations required 
under auditing standards as part of this report.

Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(September 2016)

This Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the 
results of our audit for 2015/16.

Annual Audit Letter (October 2016)

This letter summarised the outcome of our certification 
work on the Authority’s 2014/15 grants and returns.

Certification of Grants and Returns           (January 
2016)

The Progress Report sets out our progress in delivering 
the external audit.  

Progress Report and Technical update (March 2016)

P
age 14



7

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This appendix provides 
information on our final fees for 
the 2015/16 audit.

To ensure transparency about the extent of our fee relationship with the Authority we have summarised below the outturn against the 2015/16 planned 
audit fee.

External audit

Our final fee for the 2015/16 audit of Ashfield District Council was £61,527. This compares to a planned fee of £
[...]
s affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

External audit progress report
November 2016

This document provides the Governance and Audit committee with a high level overview on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your 
external auditors.

At the end of each stage of the audit we issue certain deliverables, including reports and opinions. A summary of progress against these deliverable 
is provided in Appendix 1 of this report. 

Area of responsibility Commentary

Financial statements Since the Committee meeting on 26 September 2016 we:

• issued an unqualified opinion on your 2015/16 accounts on 29 September 2016. This means that we believe the financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the 
year;

• issued our certificate on 29 September 2016 confirming that we have concluded the audit for 2015/16 in accordance with 
the requirements of the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice;

• produced our 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter as required by the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice. The purpose 
of preparing and issuing the Annual Audit Letters is to communicate to external stakeholders, including members of the 
public, the key issues arising from auditors’ work. This information will be published on the PSAA website and is 
attached as a separate paper for the Committee’s information. We encourage you to publish this information on the 
Authority’s website; 

• met with Dave Greenwood, Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Sharon Lynch, Corporate Finance Manager to debrief on 
the 2015-16 audit process and agreed actions to continue to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of our audit work; 
and

• commenced our planning work for the 2016/17 audit and in particular:

• Met with the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and Corporate Finance Manager to understand the curr
[...]
 Audit 

The Internal Audit Service for Ashfield District Council is now provided by 

the Central Midlands Audit Partnership (CMAP). The Partnership 

operates in accordance with standards of best practice applicable to 

Internal Audit (in particular, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – 

PSIAS). CMAP also adheres to the Internal Audit Charter. 

The role of internal audit is to provide independent assurance that the 

organisation’s risk management, governance and internal control 

processes are operating effectively. 

Recommendation Ranking 

To help management schedule their efforts to implement our 

recommendations or their alternative solutions, we have risk assessed 

each control weakness identified in our audits. For each 

recommendation a judgment was made on the likelihood of the risk 

occurring and the potential impact if the risk was to occur. From that risk 

assessment each recommendation has been given one of the following 

ratings:  

 Critical risk. 

 Significant risk. 

 Moderate risk 

 Low risk. 

These ratings provide managers with an indication of the importance of 

recommendations as perceived by Audit; they do not form part of the 

risk management process; nor do they reflect the timeframe within 

which these recommendations can be addressed. These matters are still 

for management to determine. 

 

 

Control Assurance Definitions 

Summaries of all audit reports are to be reported to Audit Committee 

together with the management responses as part of Internal Audit’s 

reports to Committee on progress made against the Audit Plan. All audit 

reviews will contain an overall opinion based on the adequacy of the 

level of internal control in existence at the time of the audit. This will be 

graded as either: 

 None - We are not able to offer any assurance. The areas 

reviewed were found to be inadequately controlled. Risks were 

not being well managed and systems required the introduction or 

improvement of interna
[...]
 10 of 18 

 The Council had not established a protocol setting out specific 

details regarding its earmarked reserves in accordance with best 

practice guidance issued by CIPFAs Local Authority Accounting 

Panel and the Councils Financial Procedure Rules. (Low Risk) 

 An assessment on the "Robustness of Estimates" had not been 

included in the Revenue Budget report provided to Council 

Cabinet as part of the process of considering the Council's 

budget requirement. (Low Risk) 

 In assessing the adequacy of the Council's reserves, no account 

had been included in respect of the potential risks facing the 

Council and the impact those risks could have on reserve levels. 

(Low Risk) 

All 11 issues raised within this report were accepted. Management 

decided to accept the risk in respect of one issue raised and was to 

take no further action. Action was agreed to be taken to address the 

remaining 10 issues by the end of February 2017. 

Audit Plan Changes 

At the request of the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive (Resources), 

Internal Audit has provided assistance to the Council to help complete 

the workbooks, supplied by external audit for testing a sample of benefit 

claims included in the Council’s 2015/16 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 46



Audit Committee: 28th November 2016 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 11 of 18 

Audit Performance 

Customer Satisfaction 

The Audit Section sends out a customer 

satisfaction survey with the final audit report 

to obtain feedback on the performance of 

the auditor and on how the audit was 

received. The survey consists of 11 questions 

which require grading from 1 to 5, where 1 

is very poor and 5 is excellent. The chart 

across summarises the average score for 

each question from the 2 responses 

received between 1st April 2016 and 31st 

October 2016. The overall average score 

from the surveys was 48.5 out
[...]
g revisited to review the proposals moving 
forward to manage the project. There are no dates at 
present for wider roll out of UC. This issue has been raised 
and discussed at Welfare Reform Board Meetings (ADC 
and AHL). 
Update 14/11/16 – As there is no planned wider roll out of 
UC at present, the report has not been revisited. This 
cannot be revisited and the proposals updated until we 
have a clear date moving forward. This can be raised at the 
next Welfare Reform meeting in December 2016. 
BEING IMPLEMENTED 

C Housing 
Maintenance 
15/16-10 

The full review of the in-house Schedule of Rates 
is given an end  target date, and progress is 
monitored and reported to SMT. 

Responsive 
and Voids 
Maintenance 
Manager& 
Support 
Services 
Manager 

31/03/18 A full programme is in place to complete the review of the 
schedule of rates. Progress of this will be monitored 
through Senior Management Team   
Update 16/11/2016 Potentially looking at buy off the shelve 
paper less system and therefore changing the system 
altogether.  BEING WORKED ON.  

 

P
age 54



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 28 NOVEMBER 2016 

Heading: 
 
NON-COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
To update Members on progress made since the issue of non-compliance with Financial 
Regulations was reported to Audit Committee in December 2015. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The report be noted; and 
 
2.2 Members determine whether any further assurance is required. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

The Audit Committee has a duty to consider the Authority’s compliance with its own published 
standards and controls as part of the maintenance of an effective control and governance 
framework. It is also responsible for overseeing the Council’s anti-fraud strategy. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

The report has no alternative options to consider. 
 

Detailed Information 
Financial Regulations form part of the Council’s Governance Framework, and contribute to 
mitigating the Authority’s fraud risks by identifying and codifying financial processes and 
procedures which reduce opportunities to commit fraud as well as the likelihood of error. 
 
In 2015, an audit of the Council’s general arrangements to deal with fraud identified a 
significant number of cases of non-compliance with Financial Regulations relating to the 
ordering of goods and services. The use of formal orders is acknowledged as reducing the 
scope for the submission of fraudulent invoices, it helps to enhance the quality of the 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



Authority’s budgetary control arrangements, facilitates a smoother closedown process at year 
end, and assists in achieving the increasingly challenging deadline for the production of Final 
Accounts. Additionally, invoices resulting from properly raised purchase orders can be 
processed quicker, helping to reduce potential penalties to which the Council may be subject 
to under the EU late Payment Directive. 
 
In Autumn 2015, to address the issue of non-compliant purchasing, a number of training 
sessions were held where the importance of using purchase orders and the possible 
consequences of non-compliance with Financial Regulations was restated. 
 
In February 2015, a review of ordering arrangements concluded that for 55% of invoices 
processed, either no official order was raised, or the date of the order was the same as the 
date of the invoice, indicating that an order had been raised after the invoice was received to 
simplify processing. This level of non-compliance represents the benchmark against which 
improvements can be measured. The calculation takes into account certain categories of 
goods and services which the Deputy Chief Executive has approved as exceptions, which do 
not require a purchase order. This includes utility services, periodic payments, such as rent 
and rates, work which is part of a formal contract, credit card purchases and petty cash. 
 
In the period 1st July to 30th September 2015, 40% of invoices were recorded as non-
compliant. Within these figures, however, there was evidence of an improving trend. Of the 
invoices processed in July, 50% were non- compliant, compared to 30% in September. 
 
The position has continued to improve, and in the two months June and July 2016, 25% of 
invoices were found to be non-compliant. Appendix A shows the data for June and July 2016, 
compared to the information previously reported to Audit Committee in December 2015. 
 
Regular reports are taken to Corporate Leadership Team to inform them of the progress being 
made. With the Council’s Housing function being brought back ‘in house’, the Creditors Team 
have delivered a number of Purchasing training sessions, which were well received by the 
staff concerned. The Housing staff have been encouraged to seek help, and it is pleasing to 
note that they have embraced the system. 
 
 
 
 
Implications 

 
Corporate Plan:  

The Council’s Budget underpins all aspects of the Corporate Plan and is particularly relevant 
to “Organisational Improvement. 
 

 
Legal: 
There are no direct legal issues identified in the report. 
 
 
Finance: 
Non-compliance of Financial Regulations relating to purchase ordering increases the risk of 
financial loss due to fraud or error. 

 

Page 56



 
Human Resources / Equality and Diversity: 
 

There are no HR issues. 

Other Implications: 
 
N/A 
 

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 
N/A 

Background Papers 
 
N/A 
 

 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Sharon Lynch, Corporate Finance Manager 

01623 457202 

s.lynch@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 
Dave Greenwood 
DCEO (Resources) 

 

Page 57

mailto:s.lynch@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

% Change on 

Previously Reported

Service Area Jun-16 Jul-16
Total 

Invoices

% of Total N/C 

Invoices

Invoices Generated 

by
[...]
 22 54.55% 54.55%

Strategic Projects & Trust Development 0 0 0 0.00% 1 0.00%

Democratic Services 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 1 1 3 0.42% 13 23.08% 23.08%

Totals 155 151 306 100.00% 1,202 25.46% 300 203 208 711 100.00% 1,626 43.73% 18.27%

Please Note: Invoices which are automatically sent upon receipt of Order, therefore, Order and invoice dates are the same, have been removed from this total, only for suppliers Finance have been informed about

Non-compliance by service areaNON-COMPLIANT INVOICES PROCESSED

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - NON-COMPLIANT INVOICES (JUNE & JULY 2016)

NON-COMPLIANT INVOICES PROCESSED Non-compliance by service area

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED TO AUDIT COMMITTEE - DECEMBER 2015

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th September, 2016.
	4 KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16.
	Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont)
	Headlines (cont.)
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 8

	5 KPMG: Technical Update.
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report.
	7 Non-Compliance with Financial Regulations.
	Non-Compliance Fin Regs - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 28th November, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kevin Rostance in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall (substitute for Councillor 
Chris Baron), Steve Carroll, Tom Hollis, 
Jackie James, Lachlan Morrison and 
Christine Quinn-Wilcox. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Baron. 
Sophie Jenkins (KPMG). 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain and David Greenwood. 
 

In Attendance: Adrian Manifold (CMAP) and 
Debbie Stokes (KPMG) 

 
 
 
 

AC.12 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
AC.13 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26th 
September, 2016, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
AC.14 KPMG: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 

 
 KPMG Manager, Debbie Stokes, presented the Annual Audit Letter for 

2015/16. The Letter provided a summary of the key findings from the 2015/16 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and the Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion and confirmed the issuing of an unqualified opinion and conclusion 
in respect of both issues.    
 
RESOLVED 
that the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16, as presented to the Committee by 
KPMG, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 



 

 
AC.15 KPMG: Technical Update 

 
 Debbie Stokes presented the Technical Update which outlined the work 

undertaken over the preceding three months.  The unqualified opinion on the 
2015/16 accounts and the conclusion certificate for the 2015/16 audit had 
been issued, the 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter (considered earlier on the 
agenda) had been produced and a debrief with officers on the 2015/16 audit 
process and agreed actions had already taken place. 
 
Preliminary discussions had also started with the Council in respect of the 
2016/17 Audit and to understand the current issues and priorities facing the 
Authority, in particular the recent bringing in-house of the housing function 
from Ashfield Homes and the subsequent adoption of a preferred audit 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Technical Update report, as presented to the Committee, be received 
and noted. 
 

 
AC.16 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
 Adrian Manifold, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and briefly 

summarised the range of audit recommendation rankings which were selected 
and attached to completed audit reports based on the adequacy of the level of 
internal control in existence at the time of the audit.  These were as follows:- 
 
Comprehensive 
Reasonable 
Limited 
None. 
 
If a ranking of ‘Limited’ or ‘None’ were allocated to a finalised audit report, 
these would be brought to the attention of the Council to ensure a range of 
appropriate actions were put in place to alleviate any potential weaknesses 
and risks. 
 
The Committee received a summary of audit progress since the last 
Committee meeting and this included seven completed assignments that had 
all received either a ‘Comprehensive’ or ‘Reasonable’ ranking.  Agreements for 
action had already been agreed for all recommendations bar one which was 
considered low risk and therefore did not need Committee’s specific attention. 
 
Any agreed recommendations for action were allocated suitable 
implementation dates and progress against these tracked and monitored by 
the partnership (a task previously undertaken by the Council).   A couple of 
older audit reports with recommendations still outstanding (prior to the 
partnership) were brought to the attention of Committee Members with update 
narratives in relation to their potential implementation and conclusion. 
 
In relation to the previously agreed Audit Plan, a couple of changes had been 
made to the Plan at the request of the Deputy Chief Executive (Resources).   



 

The partnership had been requested to provide assistance to the Council to 
complete the workbooks which had formed part of the external audit sample 
testing of benefit claims included in the Council’s 2015/16 Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim.  The time had been allocated from days previously assigned to 
the former Ashfield Homes Limited. 
 
Following presentation of the report, the CMAP Audit Manager gave a brief 
update regarding progress since the Council joined the Central Midlands Audit 
Partnership. He highlighted the benefits of the Principal Auditor (former 
Council employee) being predominantly on site at the Council offices in 
relation to current work progress and staying on or ahead of target in relation 
to the agreed Audit Plan commitments for 2016/17. 
 
Members were also advised that the partnership were due to receive an 
external assessment (required every 5 years) in relation to the internal audit 
service provided to its partners.  The partners would be sharing the cost of the 
assessment exercise and the Council would be funding a share of around 14% 
of the total charge.  The partnership was currently examining how best to 
collectively procure the external assessment service and to determine how 
each of the partners will be involved in the commissioning and selection 
process.  
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 28th November, 2016, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Members are kept fully informed of progress against the agreed 
Audit Plan. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Tom Hollis entered the meeting 
at 6.43 p.m.) 
 
 

 
AC.17 Non-Compliance with Financial Regulations 

 
 The Deputy Chief Executive (Resources) presented the report and firstly 

extended his gratitude to the Corporate Finance Manager for her hard work 
and commitment towards producing the report now presented to Committee. 
 
The report detailed the extent of, and reasons for, non-compliance with 
Financial Regulations by service areas across the Authority in relation to the 
ordering of goods and services.  A study had been undertaken in 2015 and 
having identified significant weaknesses in relation to compliance, numerous 
training sessions were held to restate the importance of raising and processing 
purchase orders correctly.    
 
Since then, the position has continued to improve and Members’ attention was 
drawn to the table, as attached to the report, which outlined the reducing 
percentage of non-compliant invoices raised within the Authority.    The overall 
figures were now down to 25% but it was noted that continuing improvements 
and compliance were expected over the coming months. 



 

 
Committee were also asked to note that the calculations had taken into 
account certain categories of goods and services (i.e. energy costs) that were 
difficult to predict in advance and had resulted in certain ‘exceptions’ being 
approved whereby the requirement for a purchase order had been 
permanently waived. 
 
It was agreed that an update report be presented back to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the report, be received and noted; 
 
b) an update report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee for 

consideration. 
 
Reasons: 
The Audit Committee has a duty to consider the Authority’s compliance with its 
own published standards and controls as part of the maintenance of an 
effective control and governance framework. It is also responsible for 
overseeing the Council’s anti-fraud strategy. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.05 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


